In pccordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 104A and
192 of the insolvency
Act 1986,

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

Companies House

Company details

Company number

0/8/6 1]6|5]|5]3

THURSDAY

Company name in fuli

IS Green Solutions Limited

T

21/05/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
boid black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Ful forename(s)

Gordon Aiian Maar

Surname

Simmonds

Liquidator’'s address

Building name/number

ICrown House

Street 217 Higher Hillgate

Post town Stockport

County/Region Cheshire

Postcode s|K|1| l3lR}B!
Country

Liguidator’'s name ¢

Fuli forename(s}

Surname

gOther liquidator
Usethissectiontotellusabout
another fquidator.

Liquidator’'s address ¢

Building name/number

Street

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

Country

‘Other liquidator
Usethissectiontotellusabout
another liquidator.

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

o

Period of progress report

From date

2| 4 Q3

To date

213 0} 3

7 |

Progress report

B/The progress report is attached

:

Sign and date

Liquidater’s signature

Signatiire

Signature date

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information “Tnportant information
[_You donothavetogive any contactinformation, butif All information on this form will appear on the
youdoitwill helpCompanies Houseifthereisa query pubtic record.

ontheform. Thecontactinformationyou give wiltbe
visible to searchers of the publicrecord.

Gordon A.M. Simmonds E Where to send

Simmonds & Company You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

Crown House i . .
The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,

217 Higher Hillgate Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U7.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Stockport

Cheshire

= [s[e[1] 3Tals]

Further information

For furtherinformation please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/cempanieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

D%

0161 476 5445

Checklist This form is available in an

We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

[3 You have attached the reguired documents.

O You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Compantes House. 04/17 Version 1.0




JJS GREEN SOLUTIONS LIMITED —iN CREDITORS” VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
ANNUAL REPORT
20 MAY 2020

JJS GREEN SOLUTIONS LIMITED — IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT

20 MAY 2020

CONTENTS
1. Intraduction
2. Background
3. Asset Realisations
4. Investigations
5. Creditors’ Claims & Dividend Prospects
6. Costs and Expenses
7. Creditors’ Rights
8. EC Regulation

9. Conclusion

APPENDICES
l. Receipts and Payments account for the period 24 March 2019 to 23 March 2020

i, Expenses and Disbursements* summary for the Period 24 March 2019 to 23 March 2020,
cumulative, and comparison with estimate

lil.  Time costs summary for the period 24 March 2019 to 23 March 2020 and for the period of
appointment

V.  Time costs summary for period, cumulative and comparison with estimate

V. Detailed narrative of work undertaken



4JS GREEN SOLUTIONS LIMITED — [N CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
ANNUAL REPORT .
20 MAY 2020

INTRCDUCTION

The purpose of this report is to detail the acts and dealings of the Liquidator and it should be
read in conjunction with the previous correspondence to Creditors.

BACKGROUND

COMPANY DETAILS

Company Name: 1IS Green Sclutions Limited (“the Company”)

Registered Office: Crown House, 217 Higher Hillgate,
Stockport, Cheshire, SK1 3RB

Registered Number: 08616553

APPOINTMENT DETAILS
Name of Liguidator: Gordon A.M. Simmonds

Address of Liguidator: Crown House, 217 Higher Hillgate
Stockport, Cheshire, SK1 3RB

Date of Appointment of Liquidator: 24 March 2017
Meeting of Creditors: 4 April 2017 (“S98 Meeting”)
Period of Report: 24 March 2019 to 23 March 2020

(“the Period”)

ASSET REALISATIONS

The Liquidators receipts and payments account for the Period is attached at Appendix I.

No further asset realisations were made during the Period. Previously reported asset
realisations are detailed below.

Plant & Machinery
As previously reported, a sum was received of £250.00 following a sale to JJS Electrical
Contractor Ltd.

Cash at Bank
A sum of £771.79 was received.



1JS GREEN SOLUTIONS LIMITED — IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
ANNUAL REPORT
20 MAY 2020

Deposit for Costs
A sum of £5,100.00 was received from JIS Electrical Contractors Ltd.

INVESTIGATION

An initial investigation into the company’s affairs was undertaken to establish whether there
were any potential asset recoveries or matters that justified further investigations.

My enguiries are continuing regarding payments made prior to liquidation. | will report to the
major creditors on this matter in due course.

A return of on any individuals, who have been directors of the Company in the three years prior

to the insolvency, is required to be submitted to the Secretary of State within six months of my
appointment. | would confirm that such a return has been submitted.

CREDITORS CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSECTS

Secured Creditors
There are no secured creditors,

Preferential Creditors
No preferential claims have been received.

Unsecured Creditors
Claims totalling £16,850.75 have been accepted.

Dividend Prospects
Without sufficient realisations, there will be no dividend to any class of creditor.

COSTS AND EXPENSES

The payments shown on the summary of the receipts and payments at Appendix | are in the
main self-explanatory.

Statement of Affairs Fee _
The statement of affairs fee of £2,500.00 was approved by creditors at the $98 Meeting and has

been drawn.

Liquidator’s Remuneration .
The Liquidatar’s remuneration was approved on a time costs basis in relation to this assignment
as authorised by creditors at the $98 Meeting in accordance with the following resolution:

“That the liquidator’s fees be fixed by reference to the time given by the liguidator and his staff
in attending to matters arising on the winding-up, including time given by them to such matters
before the liquidation commenced. These fees are to be paid as and when funds become
available”



JIS GREEN SOLUTIONS LIMITED — IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
ANNUAL REPORT .
20 MAY 2020

Summary of Costs
Time costs incurred during the Period total £2,532.50, representing 10.7 hours at an average
hourly rate of £236.68.

Time costs incurred during the period of appointment amount to £13,652.50, representing 55.0
hours at an average hourly rate of £248.23. £2,000.00 has been drawn to date on account of
time costs.

Time costs for the Period and for the period of appointment to date are detaited at Appendix IIl,
and a comparison with the fees estimate is shown at Appendix IV.

Liquidator’'s Expenses and Disbursements

Expenses and Disbursements paid during the Period are detailed in the Liquidator's Receipts
and Payments account at Appendix 1. Included at Appendix Il is a detailed breakdown of all costs
incurred during the Period (including those not yet paid) into Expenses, category 1
disbursements and category 2 disbursements, as well as a comparison with the original
expenses estimate.

Expenses are amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate which are not
otherwise categorised as the office holder’'s remuneration or as a distribution to a creditor or
creditors. Expenses paid during the Period total £7.00.

Disbursements are expenses met by and reimbursed to an office holder in connection with an
insolvency appointment and wil! fall into two categories: Category 1 and Category 2.

Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where there is specific
expenditure directly referable to the appointment in guestion. Category 1 disbursements can be
drawn without prior approval, although an office holder should be prepared to disclose
information about them in the same way as any cther expense. No category 1 disbursements
were paid during the Period. Category 1 disbursements incurred during the Period but not yet
paid total £16.35.

Category 2 disbursements are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in guestion
but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs
that may be incurred by the office holder or their firm, and that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis. Category 2 disbursements require approval in
the same manner as an office holder’'s remuneration.

The category 2 disbursements | was approved to recover from the insolvent estate include
photocopying at 10p per sheet and mileage at 45p per mile. No category 2 disbursements were
paid or incurred during the Period.

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website at

www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co,uk.

A copy of “A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees” may be found at:

www . r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professionai/Liguidations%20Crediter%20Fee%
20Guide%20April%202017.pdf




JJS GREEN SOLUTIONS LIMITED = IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
ANNUAL REFORT
20 MAY 2020

A hard copy of the Creditors Guide may be obtained on request.

CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of
the Liquidator's remuneration and expenses within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) apply to court to challenge
the amount and/or basis of the Liguidator’s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or
expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report, Any secured creditor may
make a similar application to court within the same time limit.

EC REGULATIONS

The Company’s centre of main interest was England and therefore it is considered that the EC
Regulations will apply. These proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC
Regulation.

CONCLUSION

| will report further to the major creditors in due course

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of 1IS Green Solutions Limited

Gordon A.M. Simmonds
Liquidator



Appendix |

JJS Green Solutions Limited - In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 24 March 2019 To 23 March 2020

As Previously 24/03M19 Total £
Reported to
23/03/20
RECEIPTS
Plant & Machinery 25G.0C NIL 250.60
Cash at Bank 771.79 NIL 771.79
Deposit for Costs 5,100.00 NIL 5,100.00
6,121.79 NIL 6,121.79
PAYMENTS
Statement of Affairs Fee (2,500.00) NiL (2,500.00)
Office Holders Expenses (30.15) NiL (30.15)
Legal Fees (15.00) NIL (15.00)
Liquidator's Fee (2,000.00) NIL (2,000.00)
Specific Bond (60.00) NIL (60.00)
Search Fees (2.00) (7.00) (9.00)
Case Management Fee (110.00} NIL (110.00})
Advertising (180.60) NIL (180.60)
(4,897.75) (7.00) (4,904.75)
CASH IN HAND (7.00) 1,217.04

1,224.04




1)5 GREEN SOLUTIONS LIMITED — IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
ANNUAL REPORT
20 MAY 2020

Appendix ||

Expenses and Disbursements* summary for the Period 24 March 2019 to 23 March 2020 &
comparison with estimate for }JS Green Solutions Limited in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Below are details of the Liquidator's expenses and disbursements for the period under review and the
total to date, including disbursements incurred but not yet paid.

Original expenses Actual costs incurred Total costs incurred to
Expense / Disbursement® estimate during the Period date
£ £ £

Expenses
Search Fees - 7.00 7.00
Vision Blue Case Management Fee 110.00 - 110.00
Bank Charges 100.00
Agents and Valuers’ Fees 750.00 - -
Accountancy Fees 1,000.00 - -

TOTAL 7.00 117.00
Category 1 Disbursements
Search Fees - - 2.00
Swearing - - 15.00
Specific Bond 100.00 - 60.C0
Advertising 200.00 - 180.60
Postage 150.00 16.35 54.80

TOTAL 16.35 257.60
Category 2 Disbursements
Photocopying 250.00 - 37.60
Mileage 50.00 - 30.15

TOTAL 300.00 NIL 67.75

GRAND TOTAL 2,410.00 23.35 4_4_2-35

*Expenses and Disbursements
Expenses are amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate which are not otherwise categorised as the office holder's

remuneration or a$ a distribution to a creditor or creditors.

Disbursements are expenses met by and reimbursed to an office halder in connection with an insolvency appointment and wilf fall inta two
categories: Category 1 and Category 2.

Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where there is specific expenditure directly referable to the appointment
in question. Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although an office holder should be prepared to disclose
information about them in the same way as any other expense.

Category 2 disbursements are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an independent third
party They may include shared or allocated costs that may be incurred by the office holder or their firm, and that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis. Category 2 disbursements require approval in the same manner as an office hoider’s
remuneration,



05'Z€S'C 1oo.mm.ﬁ 00’5261 052ty
89'9¢¢ oLot j0s't 0L’L 05’1
SL8T1 00061 091 0s'1 11 80]
00°05¢ 00°'Sct DET 0e'T
59'84¢ 05°£L10°C 08'L 0€'9 051
3 E |
916y AJINOH 99BI9AY | 5150 [E30] | SINOH |EI0L] HEIS [ELEIaI095| €IS uoneisiuiupy| Jolepinbn

SINGH

3-S15001vVLOL
SYNOH Tv10L
suinjay pue sBunasy |eruuy

SUoI3e31ISasAU|
Butuue|d 1g UoneIISIUIWPY

YIOMN O UOREIHISSE])

020 YOIEW €C 03 610C YPIBIN 1Z POUad SYL 10]

AIeWiwing N0 adiey] pue aung

UONEPINDI] Ul - PajlilI] SUOIIN|0S UdaIS SfT

il Xipuaddy




05°'ZS9'ET Joo'sot 00'05.'TT 05'LEL
£T'8Y¢C 00°SS fost 00'TS 05'2
28'802 00°'590°T 0r’s fost 09°¢
00°05¢ 00°'5/8°E 0S'ST 05'ST
00'89¢ 00’049 05'C 05T 00T
A NAT4 05'zZP0's  |06°1€ OV Ot 05’1
3 3
B LIRS
9ley ALNOHY odeIoAY | S150) |e1oL | SINOH [eloL Heis _m_umuwhumm tmum :O_um._um_:__.c_ud ..nﬁm-ul_mﬂ

SINOKH

F-S1S021v10L
SYNOH TV10L

suIn1ay pue sguileay jenuuy
suonednsaau|

sio)pal)

Suiuueld 18 uonesISILIWPY

%10/ JO UOIIEIHISSE])

0Z0¢ Ya1e €2 01 LTOZ YXeW pZ poliad ail 104
AJewwing Inp 2848y pue sl

UGREPINB] Ul - PAiIUIT] SUORN{OS US9ID SIT




Appendix IV

JJS GREEN SOLUTIONS LIMITED — IN CREDITGRS” VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

ANNUAL REPORT .
20 MAY 2020

Time costs summary for Period, cumulative & comparison with estimate for JS Green Solutions
Limited in Creditors Voluntary Liguidation

Original Fees estimate

Actual time costs incurred
during the Review Period

Total time costs incurred during
the period of appointment to date

Blended TTota' Blended | L Blended
Number haurly Number hourly Number hourly Total fees
Work category fees fees
of hours rate of hours rate of hours rate £
3 £
£ £ £

Administration
(including statutory 15.0 212.50 | 3,187.50 7.8 258.65 | 2,017.50 319 252.12 8,042.50
reporting}
Realisation of assets 8.0 250.00 | 2,000.00 - - - - - -
Creditors (claims 80 | 250.00 | 2,000.00 - - ; 25| 268.00 670.00
and distribution)
Investigations 3.0 250.00 750.00 13 250.00 325.00 15.5 250.00 3,875.00
Annua! Reports - - - 1.6 118.75 190.00 h.1 208.82 1,065.00
TOTAL 34.0 233.46 | 7,937.50 10.7 236.68 | 2,532.50 55.0 248.23 13,652.50




JIS GREEN SOLUTIONS LIMITED — IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIGUIDATION
ANNUAL REPORT
20 MAY 2020

Appendix V

Detailed list of work undertaken in the liquidation of JJS Green Solutions Limited
For the review period 24 March 2019 to 23 March 2020

Below is detailed information about the tasks undertaken by the Liquidator and his staff. The Liquidator’s charge-out rates are

detailed below.

General Description

Includes

Administration and
Planning {induding
. statutory reporting)

Statutory/advertising

Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements
Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements

Document
maintenance/file
review/checklist

Filing of docurnents

Periodic file reviews

Periodic reviews of the applicaticn of ethical, anti-money laundering and anti-bribery safeguards
Maintenance of statutary and case progression task lists/diaries

Updating checklists

Bank account
administration

Preparing correspendence opening and closing accounts
Requesting bank statements

Bank account reconciliations

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book

Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS payments

Planning / Review

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
Meetings with team members to consider practical, technical and legal aspects of the case

Books and records /

storage

Dealing with records in storage

Creditor reparts

Preparing annual progress report, investigation, meeting and general reports to creditors
Disclosure of sales to connected parties

Investigations

SIP 2 Review

Collection, and making an inventory, of company books and records

Correspandence to request information on the company’s dealings, making further enquiries of third parties

Reviewing questionnaires submitted by creditcrs and directors

Reconstruction of financiat affairs of the company

Reviewing company’s books and records

Review of specific transactions and {iaising with directors regarding certain transactions

Current Charge-out Rates for the firm

Time charging policy

Support staff charge their time to each case.
Support staff include cashier, secretarial and administration support.
The minimum unit of time recorded is 6 minutes.

Charge out rates
Staff
£
Insolvency Practitioner/Partners 295
Senior Manager 250
Manager 195
Secretarial/Administration support staff 110




